DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060-4070

FAX (831) 454-2385

September 10, 1998

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

(631) 454-2160

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: BEN LOMOND AND BUENA VISTA

LANDFILLS DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NUMBER 71523, PUBLIC WORKS JOB # 95 1271/95 15 15

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on August 20, 1998. The contractor was Reber Construction Co., Inc. of Santa Cruz, California.

The original bid price was \$224,197.00. Total construction cost is \$223,667.18. A summary of final costs is attached for your information.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.
- 3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM

Director of Public Works

RPM:bbs
Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's Office

Public Works

BLABB

w~((220

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

BEN LOMOND AND BUENA VISTA LANDFILLS DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

9835 Newell Creek Road, Ben Lomond, CA 95005 150 Rountree Lane, Watsonville, CA 95076

DATED:

The work of improvement was completed by Reber Construction Co., Inc., whose address is P. 0. Box 273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061-0723.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 20th day of August 1998, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 22nd day of September 1998.

	JOHN A. FANTHAM
	Director of Public Works
	County of Santa Cruz
Santa Cruz, Owner of the property referred to Supervisors of said County on the 22nd day of	he is the Director of Public Works of the County of o in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of of September 1998 accepted said work of improvement eletion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and a stated therein are true.
I declare under penalty of perju	ury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed by me this day	of 1998, at Santa Cruz, California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS SOLID WASTE DIVISION

SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR: BEN LOMOND AND BUENA VISTA LANDFILL DRAINGE IMPROVEMENTS

CONTRACT NO: 71523

ITEM	ITEM DESCRIPTION	PROPOSED	MEASURED	UNIT	DIFFERENC	UNIT PRICE	EID COST	FINAL COST	DIFFERENCE
NO.		QUANTITY	QUANTITY		(QUANTITY)				(COST)
1	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION	1	1	LS	0	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
2	CONCRETE V-DITCH, BEN LOMOND LANDFILL (BLLF)	1,500	1,517	LF	17	\$28.86	\$43,290.00	\$43,780.62	\$490.62
3	18 INCH CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE - BLLF	_I 650	713	LF	63	\$42.00	\$27,300.00	\$29,946.00	\$2,646.00
4	24 INCH CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE - BLLF	1,050	1,015	LF	-35	\$42.00	\$44,100.00	\$42,630.00	(\$1,470.00)
5	AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS II - BLLF	400	493	CY	93	\$22.00	\$8,800.00	\$10,846.00	\$2,046.00
6	CONCRETE V-DITCH, BUENA VISTA LANDFILL	2,100	2,100	LF	0	\$33.67	\$70,707.00	\$70,707.00	\$0.00
7	EXTRAWORK	1	1	LS	0	\$20.000.00	\$20.000.00	\$15.757.56	(\$4.242.44)

SUMMARY

ORIGINAL BID: \$224,197.00

CHANGES: 15529.821,

FINAL COST: \$223,667.18